Sixth schedule.

- 8 The sixth schedule to the Principal Act is amended by inserting, after paragraph 26, the following paragraph:—
- "26A That the council may delegate to the municipal architect, the approval of plans and other things and matters mentioned in paragraph 2 of this schedule.".

Small corrections.

9 The sections and schedule of the Principal Act mentioned in the schedule to this Act are amended as therein set forth.

THE SCHEDULE.

(Section 9.)

Section or schedule.	How amended.
72	By omitting from paragraph (e) of subsection (2) the word "votes" and substituting therefor the word "voters".
111	By omitting the word "Juries" and substituting therefor the word "Jury".
361	By omitting from paragraph (b) of subsection (7) the word "the" (second occurring).
471	By inserting at the beginning of paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the word "within".
472	By inserting in sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of subsection (3), after the symbol " (c) ", the words "of subsection (1)".
481	 (a) By omitting from subsection (1) the numeral "(17)" and substituting therefor the numeral "(20)". (b) By omitting from subsection (10) the numerals and word "(9) to (19)" and substituting therefor the numerals and word "(11) to (25)".
482	By omitting from subsection (1) the numeral "(17)" and substituting therefor the numeral "(20)".
485	By omitting from subsection (4) the numerals and words "(8) to (17) and (19)" and substituting therefor the numerals and word "(9) to (25)".
Sixth schedule	By omitting from paragraph 31 the words "a building appeal board" and substituting therefor the words "the Building Appeal Board constituted under Division IA of Part XVI".
Eighth schedule	By omitting from Part I the item "Fingal Water Amendment Act 1921 12 Geo. V No. 13".

LAUNCESTON CORPORATION.

No. 21 of 1965.

AN ACT to amend the Launceston Corporation Act 1963. [22 June 1965.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Launceston Corpora-Short title and citation. tion Act 1965.
- (2) The Launceston Corporation Act 1963, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
 - 2 Section thirty-two of the Principal Act is amended—

Duties of returning

- (a) by inserting in paragraph (f) of subsection (1), officer. after the word "election", the words "specifying, if a vehicle is to be used, the places and times at which it will stand and be open for polling"; and
- (b) by adding at the end thereof the following subsection:-
 - "(6) The corporation may provide a suitable vehicle for use as a polling-place, and in appointing it as such under paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of this section the returning officer shall specify the places and times at which it will stand and be open for polling.".
- 3 Section thirty-five of the Principal Act is amended by Time for voting. adding at the end thereof the following subsection:-
- "(2) Where a vehicle is appointed as a polling-place, it shall, notwithstanding subsection (1) of this section, be open for polling at each stand for such time only as the returning officer shall have appointed under section thirty-two.".
- 4 Section forty-nine of the Principal Act is amended by Counting omitting subsection (1) and substituting therefor the follow- of votes. ing subsection:
 - "(1) On the close of the poll—
 - (a) the presiding officer at each polling-place shall bring all ballot-boxes from that polling-place to the town hall and deliver them to the returning officer; and
 - (b) the returning officer and such one or more of the presiding officers and poll-clerks as he may request so to do shall at the town hall in the presence of such of the scrutineers as choose to attend, open the ballot-boxes used at the town hall polling-place and as they are received, the ballot-boxes delivered to him from other polling-places and proceed to count the votes given for each candidate.".
 - 5 Section ninety-nine of the Principal Act is amended— Remission

(a) by omitting from sub-paragraph (i) of paracase of incagraph (b) of subsection (1) the word "or"; and soldiers, &c.

(b) by adding at the and of subsection (2) the word "or"; and soldiers, &c.

(b) by adding at the end of sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the word "or" and the following sub-paragraph:-

> "(iii) any member of those forces whose death has been accepted by the Common-

wealth as being the result of that service.".

Partial exoneration of pensioners from rates.

- 6 After section ninety-nine of the Principal Act the following section is inserted:—
- "99A Section two hundred and forty-four of the Local Government Act 1962 applies to the corporation as if the reference to section two hundred and twelve in paragraph (a) of subsection (1) were a reference to section eighty-one of this Act.".

Power to construct stormwater drains and sub-soil drains in certain cases.

- **7** Section one hundred and eighty-four of the Principal Act is amended by inserting in subsection (3), after the figures "1954", the words "but excluding so much of those costs as the council attributes to the making of any section of that drain larger than normal for the land to be served thereby".
- **3** The Principal Act is amended by inserting after section one hundred and ninety-eight the following division:—

" Division III—Housing.

Power to do housing development.

"198A The corporation may-

- (a) erect, or convert existing buildings into, dwellinghouses and flats;
- (b) sell or let dwelling-houses and flats erected or made for the purposes of this Division for such price or rent and on such terms and conditions as it may think fit;

(c) acquire any land that is required by it for the

purposes of this section; and

(d) subdivide such land or may develop it as a building estate or as flats for sale in accordance with a stratum plan registered under Part XIA of the Conveyancing and Law of Property Act 1884.

The fifth schedule.

9 The fifth schedule to the Principal Act is amended by omitting from sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph 12 the word "packed" and substituting therefor the word "stacked".

MILK.

No. 22 of 1965.

AN ACT to amend the *Milk Act* 1947. [12 October 1965.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—